

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: January 13, 2020 5:21 PM
FILING ID: 4DB5119949BD6
CASE NUMBER: 2017CV30376

MARTHA FULFORD, ADMINISTRATOR, UNIFORM
CONSUMER CREDIT CODE,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARLETTE FUNDING, LLC d/b/a BEST EGG;
WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., not in its individual
capacity, but solely as trustee for certain trusts; and
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, not in
its individual capacity, but solely as trustee for certain
trusts,

Defendants,

and CROSS RIVER BANK,

Intervenor Defendant.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney: Michael C. Landis
Address: The Center for Public Interest Research, Inc.
1543 Wazee St., Ste. 400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 573-5995 ext. 389
Email: mlandis@publicinterestnetwork.org
Atty. Reg. #: 50135

Case No.: 17CV30376

Courtroom: 269

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND COLORADO PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Introduction & Summary of Argument..... 1

II. For purposes of both avoiding usury evasions and assessing federal preemption, courts look
beyond form to the true lender..... 2

III. Even if the Bank is the True Lender, the FDIA Does Not Preempt State Usury Law
Governing Interest Charged by Nonbank Assignees..... 8

IV. Allowing rent-a-bank evasions will eviscerate Colorado’s usury laws..... 10

V. Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkison v. First Plus Bank, 143 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)..... 5

Adoni, Harbor Park Realty, LLC v. World Business Lenders, LLC, Axos Bank f/k/a B-of-I Federal Bank, filed Oct. 17, 2019 in Supreme Court of the State of N.Y., County of Suffolk, removed to E.D.N.Y on Dec. 12, 2019, No. 2:2019cv06971-JMA-GRB. 11

BankWest Inc. v. Oxendine, 598 S.E.2d 343 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004)..... 5

BankWest, Inc. v. Baker, 411 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 4

Beechum v. Navient Solutions, Inc., 2016 WL 5340454 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 5

CashCall, Inc. v. Morrissey, 2014 WL 2404300 (W. Va. May 30, 2014). 4, 5

Citibank (South Dakota) v. Martin, 807 N.Y.S.2d 284 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2005) 8

Colorado ex rel. Salazar v. Ace Cash Exp., Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 4

Commonwealth v. Think Fin., Inc., 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016). 4

Community State Bank v. Knox, 523 Fed. Appx. 925 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Community State Bank v. Strong, 651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011) 4

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc., 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016) 5

Crim v. Post, 41 W. Va. 397 (1895). 3

Deramo et al. v. World Business Lenders, LLC, et. al, No. 8:17-cv-01435-RAL-MAP (Cir. Ct. of 12th Jud’l Cir., Sarasota Co., FL June 16, 2017)..... 10

Discover Bank v. Vaden, 489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Easter v. Am. West Financial, 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 5

<i>Eul v. Transworld Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 1178537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017).	4, 6, 8
<i>Flowers v. EZPawn Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (N.D. Okla. 2004)	4, 6
<i>Gaither v. Farmers' & Mechanics' Bank of Georgetown</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 37 (1828)	10
<i>Georgia Cash America v. Greene</i> , 734 S.E.2d 67 (Ct. App. Ga. 2012)	4, 7
<i>Glaire v. La Lanne-Paris Health Spa, Inc.</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 915 (1974)	6
<i>Goleta National Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.C. 2002)	4
<i>Goleta National Bank v. O'Donnell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	4
<i>Griner v. Synovus Bank</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Hudson v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1205060 (S.D. Ind. May 30, 2002)	5
<i>In re Advance America</i> , No. 05:008:CF (N.C. Comm'r of Banks, Dec. 22, 2005)	4
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Krispin v. May Department Store</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 8
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 13
<i>Meade v. Avant of Colorado, L.L.C.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018)	4, 9
<i>Miller v. Tiffany</i> , 68 U.S. 298 (1863)	6
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833)	10
<i>Oasis Legal Finance Group v. Suthers</i> , 361 P.3d 400 (Colo. 2015)	3
<i>Rent-Rite Superkegs West. Ltd.</i> , 603 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Robinson v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 2017 WL 3641564 (D. Haw. Aug. 24, 2017)	9
<i>Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (D. Utah 2014)	5
<i>Scott v. Lloyd</i> , 34 U.S. 418, 419 (1835)	3
<i>Seeman v. Philadelphia Warehouse Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 403 (1927)	3

<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Spitzer v. County Bank of Rehoboth</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	4
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. Assocs. Disc. Corp.</i> , 162 Neb. 683 (1956).	3
<i>State ex rel. Salazar v. The Cash Store Now</i> , 31 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2001).....	3
<i>State v. Cent. Purchasing Co.</i> , 118 Neb. 383 (1929).....	3
<i>Tennessee Fin. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 278 F. 597 (6th Cir. 1922).	3
<i>Thomas v. US Bank</i> , 575 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ubaldi v. SLM Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012).	4, 6
<i>West Virginia v. CashCall</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D. W.Va. 2009).....	4

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	3
12 U.S.C. §§ 1735f-7, 1735f-a.....	8
12 U.S.C. §§ 25b(e), (h)(2).....	9

Other Authorities

Calif. Assembly Bill No. AB 539 (effective Jan. 1, 2020)	12
Calif. Office of the Governor, Press Release, “Governor Newsom Signs Legislation to Fight Predatory Lending in California” (Oct. 10, 2019)	12
FDIC, Federal Interest Rate Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 66845, 66846 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	6, 12
James M. Ackerman, Interest Rates and the Law: A History of Usury, 1981 Ariz. St. L.J. 61 (1981).....	2
NCLC, “FDIC/OCC Proposal Would Encourage Rent-a-Bank Predatory Lending” (Dec. 2019)	11

NCLC, “Payday Lenders Plan to Evade California’s New Interest Rate Cap Law Through Rent-A-Bank Schemes” (Oct. 2019)	12
NCLC, “Stop Payday Lenders’ Rent-A-Bank Schemes” (Dec. 2019)	11
NCLC, <i>Consumer Credit Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2015)	2
NCLC, <i>Misaligned Incentives: Why High-Rate Installment Lenders Want Borrowers Who Will Default</i> (July 2016)	2
Pat Ferrier, Fort Collins Coloradoan, “Colorado election: Proposition 111, capping interest on payday loans, passes” (Nov. 6, 2018).	12
Permissible Interest on Loans that are Sold, Assigned, or Otherwise Transferred, 84 Fed. Reg. 64229, 64232 (Nov. 21, 2019)	7
S. REP. 96-368, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236 (1980).....	9
